
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 February 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Brian Burling, 

Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, Sebastian Kindersley, David McCraith, 
Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Neil Scarr, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 6 
MARCH 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 February 2013 as a correct record. 
 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2608/12/FL - Foxton  (14 Fowlmere Road)  3 - 10 
 
5. S/2170/12/FL - Gamlingay (35 The Heath, Everton Road)  11 - 16 
 
6. S/2545/12/FL - Harston (r/o 8 Sheepshead Lane)  17 - 28 
 
7. S/1971/12/FL -  Histon (Land at Moor Drove)  29 - 42 
 
8. S/2317/12/FL - Shepreth (Royston Garden Centre)  43 - 52 
 
9. S/2603/12/FL - Meldreth (Bury Lane Fruit Farm, Bury Lane)  53 - 60 
 
10. S/2122/12/FL - Fen Drayton (Stubbins Marketing, Oaktree Road)  61 - 68 
 
11. S/1755/12/FL - Great Shelford (21 High Green)  69 - 80 
 
12. S/1665/12/FL - Stapleford (Keepers Cottage, Haverhill Road)  81 - 88 
 
13. S/2555/12/OL- Waterbeach (R/O 10A Rosemary Road)  89 - 104 
 
14. 02/12/SC    C/11/17/74/03 - Oakington (14 Cambridge Road)  105 - 110 
 
15. S/1664/12/FL - Ickleton (66 Abbey Street)  111 - 120 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
16. Enforcement Action Update  121 - 124 
 
17. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  125 - 132 
 

 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not r
[...]
 refused plans are dwgs P.1 rev B, P.2 rev A, 
P.3 rev A, P.4 rev A, P.7 rev A, P.9 rev A, and P.10 date stamped 21 
December 2012. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2007. 
• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 
• District Design Guide SPD and Listed Buildings SPD  
• National Planning Policy Framework. 
• Planning File refs: S/2608/12/FL and S/0745/12/FL. 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Derry – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713159 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



44

FO
W

LM
E

35

2

45

18.6m

1

M
12

18

20

5

14

7

15

25

24
25

45

20

35

32

28

36

22

4

4

2

15
BARONS LANE

Posts

18

1

11

Sta

El

Sub

2

s Governor

T
LAURENCE

ROAD

14

Farm

19a

Path
(Um

)

Green Acre

81

Pump

11

2

3

1

81a

1

Meadow View

M
ORTI

M
ERS

LA
NE

9

5

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 10:19 Date of plot: 18/02/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/2170/12/FL - GAMLINGAY 
Change of use of Land to Garden, and Siting of Four Containers, Mobile Home, 
Hot Tub and Storage Building (Retrospective) at 35 The Heath, Everton Road 

for Mr Bryan Vincent 
 

Recommendation: Temporary Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 28 February 2013 
 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the views of the Parish Council are contrary to that of the 
case officer; and at the request of the Local Members 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Paul Derry 
 
Members will visit the site on 5 March 2013 
 
 
Site and Proposal 
 

1. The applicatio
[...]

Page 22



proposed four-bedroom dwelling, this amounts to £4,258.90. It would also result in 
the need for contributions towards the provision of indoor community facilities 
(£703.84), and household waste receptacles (£69.50), together with additional costs 
relating to Section 106 monitoring (£50) and legal fees (minimum £400). The 
applicant has submitted a completed Heads of Terms confirming agreement to these 
payments, and the Section 106 agreement required to secure these payments is 
presently being drafted. 
 
Recommendation 

 
38. Subject to the prior signing of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the required 

contributions, delegated powers are sought to approve the application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have 
not been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: PL011, PL012, PL013, PL014, PL015 and PL016 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
3. The materials to be used for the development, hereby permitted, shall accord 

with the specification in the application form and approved plans, unless 
otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
(Reason – To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory, in 
accordance with Policy DP/2 of the adopted South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 
 

4. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the positions, design, 
materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected. The boundary treatment 
sha
[...]
1; planning appeal references APP/W0530/A/08/2067087; 
APP/W0530/C/10/2122716.  

 
Contact Officer:  Ray McMurray – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713259 
 

Page 40



Gardens

MOOR DROVE (Track)
4

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 11:26 Date of plot: 18/02/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 41



Page 42

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/2317/12/FL – SHEPRETH 
Part change of use of land to provide hand car wash service and installation and 

erection of hard standing, drainage and ancillary structures at Royston Garden Centre 
for Mr Festim Dara. 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 2 January 2013 

 
Notes: 
 
This application was considered by the Planning Committee on the 9 January where it 
was agreed to defer the case in order to seek further information from the Local 
Highways Authority in respect of the impact upon highway safety. 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Matthew Hare 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. Royston Garden Centre is a large commercial garden centre site (A1) located to the 

south of the village of Shepreth and on the southern side of the A10. The site 
comprises a large gravelled car park, large internal sales area building and an 
external display and sales area for plants and such. 
 

2. The site falls outside of the Shepreth Development Framework and therefore within 
the defined countryside. The site is screened from the A10 by a turfed earth bund. 
 

3. A hard surfaced area is proposed to facilitate the car wash service. It is proposed that 
the hard surface will collect all water from the washing of vehicles and that this will be 
filtered and recycled for use. Ultimately should the recycled water become too 
saturated for re-use then it would b
[...]
he adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007.) 

 
6. The use, hereby permitted, shall not be operated on the premises before 

0800 am on weekdays and Saturdays or before 1030am on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays nor after 18:00pm on weekdays and Saturdays or after 
16:30pm on Sundays or Bank Holidays), unless otherwise previously agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority in accordance with any agreed 
noise restrictions. 
(Reason - To minimise noise disturbance to adjoining residents in accordance 
with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Conrtrol Policies 

DPD (adopted January 2007) 
 
Case Officer: Mathew Hare – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713180 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is left blank intentionally.



124

A

Frog End H

FROG
END (P

120

Green

Garden Centre

Track

CS

W
ard

Bdy

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 16:15 Date of plot: 22/02/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 51



Page 52

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/2603/12/FL - MELDRETH 
Erection of playbarn & education centre at Bury Lane Fruit Farm, Bury Lane, 

Meldreth 
for E W Pepper Ltd 

 
Recommendation: Refusal 

 
Date for Determination: 11 March 2013 

 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination at the request of the Local Member 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Paul Derry 
 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. The application site is located outside of the designated Meldreth or Melbourn 
village frameworks. Bury Lane Fruit Farm consists of a large building used for 
the sale of various 
[...]
lopment Control 
Policies 2007, which states development will only be permitted where it is 
demonstrated that it is consistent with the principles of sustainable 
development, as appropriate to its location, scale and form, and it should 
minimise the need to travel and reduce car dependency; and Policy TR/1 of 
the LDF DCP which states planning permission will not be granted for 
developments likely to give rise to a material increase in travel demands 
unless the site has (or will attain) a sufficient standard of accessibility to offer 
an appropriate choice of travel by public transport or other non-car travel 
modes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 
• District Design Guide SPD. 
• National Planning Policy Framework. 
• Planning File refs: S/2603/12/FL, S/1984/12/FL and S/1922/09/F.  
 
Contact Officer: Paul Derry - Senior Planning Officer 

01954 713159 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.



Tr
ac

k

Tr
ac

k

Bury Lane

Fruit Farm

Orchard
House

A
10

B
B

Und

MP 47

Greengage

OrchardMelrede

Farm

Cottage

(T
ra

ck
)

B
U

R
Y

LA
N

E

Cottage

Track

SL

T
ra

ck

Tr
ac

k

MP 47.25

Melda

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 10:22 Date of plot: 18/02/2013

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 59



Page 60

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/2122/12/FL – FEN DRAYTON 
Commercial glasshouse at Stubbins Marketing, 18 Oaktree Road 

for Mr Samuel Turone, Stubbins Marketing Ltd 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval/Refusal 
 

Date for Determination: 14 March 2013 
 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the views of the
[...]
resses concern regarding the impact of the proposed bin store(s) and hard 
landscaping adjacent to the yew tree. Specific details of the stores and landscaping 
should be submitted, in accordance with BS5837 2012, to ensure the yew is 
protected. 
 

13. The Environmental Health Officer – Raises no objections providing a condition is 
added to any consent to control the hours of use of power operated machinery during 
the construction period. 
 

14. The Local Highways Authority – Expresses concern regarding the proposed 
parking layout as it appears to be awkward and contrived. This can be resolved by 
providing two car parking spaces of 2.5m x 5m within the block paving area. Any 
consent would need to be subject to conditions requiring the provision of 1.5m x 1.5m 
pedestrian visibility splays, the use of a bound surface for the driveway, and 
construction of the driveway to prevent surface water draining onto the public 
highway. 

 

Page 113



Representations by members of the public 
 
15. Letters of objection have been received from the owners of Nos.64 and 68 Abbey 

Street. The main points raised are: 
 
• The barn was never intended to be used as a permanent dwelling. The original 

planning consent granted in 2005 required the annexe to be used and occupied 
as part of the main dwelling, and never as a separate unit of accommodation.  

• The residential amenity interests of No.64 Abbey Street would be seriously 
affected by the change of use. Planning permission was granted to extend No.64 
based on the restricted use of the annexe. Now it is being used as a permanent 
dwelling, there has been a substantial increase in noise, reduced privacy, traffic 
and people accessing the property at all times. 

• The number of vehicles parking on Abbey Street has already increased as there 
is insufficient parking (just 2 spaces for a family home and the annexe to share). 

• If approved, the proposal would set an undesirable precedent for backland 
development i
[...]
 of the area. 
 

20. The outbuilding that is the subject of this application is already in situ. As such, the 
main physical changes associated with the proposal relate to the erection of fences to 
subdivide the garden areas, the removal of a small section of hedge and tree from the 

Page 114



front of the site in order to provide an extended shared access and separate driveway 
to the proposed dwelling, and the provision of bin and bike stores for each dwelling. 
Officers consider that the extent of proposed hardstanding, and the overly formal and 
suburban appearance of the access works and planters at the front of the site would 
be inappropriate and harmful to the character of the area. These concerns have been 
discussed with the applicant’s agent, as a result of which it is intended to amend the 
application to provide two parking spaces within the paved area at the front of the site 
and to provide a pedestrian only access from there to the proposed dwelling. The 
amended plans also remove the planters from the frontage and, instead, define the 
visibility splay areas through the use of a differing surface treatment. Officers have 
also requested that the proposed block paving be replaced with a bound gravel 
surface. Providing these improvements are incorporated into the scheme, it is 
considered that, as the building is already in situ, the development would not result in 
demonstrable harm to the character or appearance of the Conservation Area, or harm 
the open views through to the countryside beyond the northern boundary of the site. 

 
Residential amenity 

 
21. The original consent for the extension and conversion of the outbuilding was subject 

to a Section 106 agreement requiring the annexe to be used/occupied as part of the 
main dwelling only, and not as a separate unit of accommodation. The curtilage of the 
property has since been subdivided through the erection of close-boarded fencing, 
thereby providing both the main house and rear ou
[...]
ld result in the need for a financial contribution towards the 

provision and maintenance of open space, in accordance with the requirements of 
Policies DP/4 and SF/10 of the Local Development Framework. For the 1 bedroom 
dwelling proposed, this amounts to £743.82. It would also result in the need for a 
contribution towards the provision of indoor community facilities (£284.08) and 
household waste receptacles (£69.50), together with additional costs relating to 
Section 106 monitoring (£50) and legal fees (minimum £400). The application has 
been accompanied by a Heads of Terms. A Section 106 agreement to secure these 
contributions would need to be completed prior to any permission being issued. 

 
Recommendation 

 
28. Subject to the prior signing of a Section 106 legal agreement, delegated powers are 

sought to approve the application as amended subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have 
not been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: [amended plan number to be inserted]. 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 

Page 116



3. The development, hereby permitted, shall not commence until details of the 
proposed bin stores and hard landscaping in the context of the yew tree have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details.  
(Reason - To protect trees which are to be retained in order to enhance the 
development, biodiversity and the visual amenities of the area in accordance with 
Policie
[...]
y 1.51% which 
equates to 7 cases. 

 
The numbers of cases on hand are 32.7% below the expected number of cases per 
enforcement officer for the same period.  
 

11. In addition to the above work officers are also involved in the Tasking and 
Coordination group which deals with cases that affect more than one department 
within the organisation. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Charles Swain 
   Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is left blank intentionally.



2. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  6 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 
and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 22 February 2013.  Summaries of recent 
decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 
 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/1646/12/FL Mr P Webster 

49 Duddle Drive 
Longstanton 
Extension, internal 
alterations,new 
porch,new bay 
window 

Allowed 01/02/13 

 S/1766/12/FL Mr C Frewin 
114 Hinton Way 
Great Shelford 
Extension,bay 
window and 
improvement of 
property 

Allowed 01/02/13 

 S/0836/12/FL Goreway Holdings 
Adj 7 Station Road 
Foxton 
Dwelling and garage 

Dismissed 06/02/12 

 S/2521/11 Mr T Deans 
Deans Farm 
Shepreth Road 
Fowlmere 
Conversion of a 
building (B1 usr) to a 
poultry, pet & 
equestrian store. 

Allowed 13/02/13 

 S/2521/11 Mr T Deans 
Deans Farm 
Shepreth Road 
Fowlmere 
Conversion of a 
building (B1 usr) to a 
poultry, pet & 
equestrian store. 

Award of costs is 
allowed. SCDC to 
pay Mr T Deans 

13/02/13 

 S/0680/12/FL Mr T Mendham 
14 Fen Road 
Milton 

Dismissed 14/02/13 

Agenda Item 17Page 125



Dwelling House 
 S/1180/12/FL M
[...]
 the appellant as a result of the 

unreasonable behaviour of the Council in refusing the application leading to the 
unnecessary expense of an appeal.  In particular, he states that where a previous 
Inspector has indicated that elements of the previous proposal would be acceptable, 
it is unreasonable for the Council to object to them unless there were material 
planning considerations that were not related to the previous appeal.  As there were 
none, the appellant could reasonably expect that the application would be decided 
upon whether the changes made to the new application would satisfactorily address 
the specific issues that led to the dismissal of the previous appeal.  The Council has 
not had sufficient regard to the conclusion drawn by the previous Inspector and has 
not addressed the specific changes to the dwelling on plot 2. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 132


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2608/12/FL - Foxton  (14 Fowlmere Road)
	Application file
	S-2608-12 - Foxton site plan

	5 S/2170/12/FL - Gamlingay (35 The Heath, Everton Road)
	Application file
	S-2170-12 - Gamlingay site plan

	6 S/2545/12/FL - Harston (r/o 8 Sheepshead Lane)
	Application file
	S-2545-12 - Harston site plan

	7 S/1971/12/FL -  Histon (Land at Moor Drove)
	Application file
	S-1971-12 - Histon site plan

	8 S/2317/12/FL - Shepreth (Royston Garden Centre)
	Application file
	S-2317-12 - Shepreth site plan

	9 S/2603/12/FL - Meldreth (Bury Lane Fruit Farm, Bury Lane)
	Application file
	S-2603-12 - Meldreth site plan

	10 S/2122/12/FL - Fen Drayton (Stubbins Marketing, Oaktree Road)
	Application file
	S-2122-12 - Fen Drayton site plan

	11 S/1755/12/FL - Great Shelford (21 High Green)
	Application file
	S-1755-12 - Great Shelford site plan

	12 S/1665/12/FL - Stapleford (Keepers Cottage, Haverhill Road)
	Application file
	S-1665-12 - Stapleford site plan

	13 S/2555/12/OL- Waterbeach (R/O 10A Rosemary Road)
	Application file
	S-2555-12 - Waterbeach site plan

	14 02/12/SC    C/11/17/74/03 - Oakington (14 Cambridge Road)
	02-12-SC C-11-17-74-03 - Oakington site plan

	15 S/1664/12/FL - Ickleton (66 Abbey Street)
	Application file
	S-1664-12 - Ickleton site plan

	16 Enforcement Action Update
	17 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 March 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Brian Burling 
 Lynda Harford Tumi Hawkins 
 Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith 
 Charles Nightingale Deborah Roberts 
 Neil Scarr Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Christopher Allingham (Planning Lawyer), Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), 

Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Matthew Hare (Senior Planning Officer), John Koch 
(Planning Team Leader (West)), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)), 
Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), Rosalind Richardson (Trees and 
Landscape Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Sarah Stevens 
(Head of Planning and Economic Development), Charles Swain (Enforcement 
Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Neil Davies, James Hockney, Janet Lockwood, Mick Martin and Surinder Soond were 
in attendance, by invitation. 
 
162. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Val Barrett Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 

Melbourn Parish Council, consulted by 
Meldreth Parish Council about 
application S/2603/12/FL, now 
considering the matter afresh (Minute 
169 refers) 
 

Councillor Lynda Harford Non-pecuniary interest as having been 
present at the meeting of Oakington 
Parish Council where the Tree 
Preservation Order (Minute no. 174 
refers) had been discussed.  Councillor 
Harford had answered questions about 
policy but had not expressed any 
opinions. 
 

Councillor James Hockney Non-pecuniary interest as having a 
relative living at the other end of 
Rosemary Road, unaffected by 
application S/2555/12/OL (Minute 173 
refers). 

Councillor Charles Nightingale Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
both Great Shelford and Stapleford 
Parish Councils, and now considering 
applications S/1755/12/FL and 
S/1665/12/FL afresh (Minutes 171 and 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 March 2013 

172 refer. 
Councillor Deborah Roberts Non-pecuniary interest as being 

acquainted with the applicant when the 
applicant had been a member of Foxton 
Parish Council (Minute 164 refers). 

   
163. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 February 2013. 
  
164. S/2608/12/FL - FOXTON  (14 FOWLMERE ROAD) 
 
 Colin Grindley (applicant’s agent) and Peter Sutton (Parish Council) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 5 March 2013.   The Committee approved the application 
contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director.  In Members’ opinion, neither the scale nor design of the proposal caused 
significant harm to the setting of the adjacent Grade II Listed Building.  In addition, they did 
not consider the proposal to be overbearing in relation to 5 Barons Lane.  Members 
concluded therefore that the proposal did not conflict with either Policies CH/4 or DP/3 of 
the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007.  

  
165. S/2170/12/FL - GAMLINGAY (35 THE HEATH, EVERTON ROAD) 
 
 Mr Flack (objector) and Brian Vincent (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members visited the site on 5 March 2013.  The Committee gave officers delegated 
powers to approve the application for a temporary period of five years, contrary to the 
three years recommended in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.  
The Committee also approved the permanent change of use of land to garden.  Conditions 
1 and 2 in the report would be attached to the consent, subject to Condition 2 being re-
worded to reflect the amendment of the temporary timescale from three years to five 
years. 

  
166. S/2545/12/FL - HARSTON (R/O 8 SHEEPSHEAD LANE) 
 
 Louise Newbery (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement securing financial contributions 
towards the provision and maintenance of public open space, provision of indoor 
community facilities and household waste receptacles, and payment of Section 106 
monitoring and legal fees, and subject also to the Conditions set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
167. S/1971/12/FL -  HISTON (LAND AT MOOR DROVE) 
 
 Mike Mason (objector), Patricia Parkin (applicant’s agent), Max Parish (Histon & Impington 

Parish Council) and Councillor Neil Davies (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 March 2013 

168. S/2317/12/FL - SHEPRETH (ROYSTON GARDEN CENTRE) 
 
 Pat Nicholls (objector) addressed the meeting.  With the permission of the Chairman, and 

although they had not registered to speak, a Parish Council representative also addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted concerns about the adverse impact on neighbour amenity, highway 
safety at the junction with the A10, and the possibility of water contamination, but 
approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning 
and New Communities Director. 

  
169. S/2603/12/FL - MELDRETH (BURY LANE FRUIT FARM, BURY LANE) 
 
 Amy Richardson (applicant’s agent), Steve Hawkins (Parish Council) and Councillor 

Surinder Soond (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members noted that there were no local objections to the proposal, and considered the 
positive sustainability and educational arguments for a Play Barn at this location.  They 
also noted the contrary view that the proposal was not ancillary to Bury Lane Fruit Farm, 
and could create major traffic problems.  The Senior Lawyer reminded Members that their 
discretion as to what weight to give to various aspects of an application should be 
exercised in the context of material planning considerations.  The Committee approved 
the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director.  Members agreed the reasons for approval as being the 
sustainability and educational benefits of a local facility, and gave officers delegated 
powers to determine appropriate safeguarding Conditions. 

  
170. S/2122/12/FL - FEN DRAYTON (STUBBINS MARKETING, OAKTREE ROAD) 
 
 Jonathan Coles (objector) and Derek Robinson (Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members visited the site on 5 March 2013.  The Committee refused the application 
contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director.   Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being the adverse impact on 
neighbours’ amenity, especially from the likely increase in heavy goods traffic, and the 
lack of suitable landscaping.  Should the applicant appeal the decision, and succeed in 
getting it overturned, the Committee instructed officers to urge the Inspector to order the 
creation of a local ‘Liaison Group’ facilitating communication between the applicant and 
local residents.  The Committee also asked officers to consider the Policy implications 
brought about by measures introduced by the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Framework 2007.  

  
171. S/1755/12/FL - GREAT SHELFORD (21 HIGH GREEN) 
 
 Bryan Steele (objector) addressed the meeting.  With the Chairman’s consent, Vanda 

Galer (a second objector with concerns specific to her property) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 5 March 2013.  The Committee approved the application 
subject to Conditions 1, 2, 4 and 5 set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director, Condition 3 being deleted. 

  
 
172. S/1665/12/FL - STAPLEFORD (KEEPERS COTTAGE, HAVERHILL ROAD) 
 
 John Culbert (applicant) had registered to address the meeting but decided on the day not 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 March 2013 

to do so. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement ensuring that the holiday let and 
main house remain within the same ownership, and to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
173. S/2555/12/OL- WATERBEACH (R/O 10A ROSEMARY ROAD) 
 
 Marilyn Archdeacon (objector), Claire Freeman (supporter related to the applicant), and 

cllr James Hockney (a local Member) addressed the meeting.  With the permission of the 
Chairman, Lydia Voyias (applicant’s agent) also addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 5 March 2013.  The Committee noted concerns relating to 
ease of vehicular access to, and traffic flow along, Rosemary Road, and potential 
problems surrounding refuse collection but approved the application subject to the 
Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.  
Members requested that the Reserved Matters application should be referred to the 
Planning Committee for determination. 

  
174. 02/12/SC    C/11/17/74/03 - OAKINGTON (14 CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 Ryan Seary (landowner objecting to confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 5 March 2013.  The Committee confirmed Tree Preservation 
Order 02/12/SC in Oakington as modified to exclude one Sweet Chestnut tree and one 
Oak tree within G1 and varied to describe one of the Sycamore trees as a London Plane. 

  
175. S/1664/12/FL - ICKLETON (66 ABBEY STREET) 
 
 Susan Clew (Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members visited the site on 5 March 2013.  The Committee refused the application 
contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director.  Members noted that the original planning consent for the annexe had been 
subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring the annexe to be used or occupied 
only as part of the main dwelling and not as a separate dwelling.  They agreed that the 
reasons for refusal should be that there was no justification for dispensing with that 
requirement as the separated house would be out of character with the area.  Additionally, 
the main dwelling would be left with insufficient garden space. 

  
176. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
177. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.50 p.m. 
 

 


